OF THE RETURN ADDRESS, FOLD AT DOTTED LINE

CERTIFIED MAIL.

[

Sheldon Lobel¢

ATTORNEYS AT Law

9 East 40th Street

14th Floor

New York, NY 10016-0402
212-725-2727 rax 212-725-3910
info@sheldonlobelpc.com

v 7010 18

www.sheldonlobelpc.com

December 6, 2010

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL -
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Manhattan Community Board 8
505 Park Avenue, Suite 620
New York, NY 10022

Re: BSA Calendar No. 899-65-BZ
Block 1418, Lot 21
231-245 East 63" Street, a/k/a 1201-1222 Second Avenue
New York, New York (the “Premises”)

Dear Chairperson and Members of the Board:

Our office represents the applicant with respect to a Special Order Calendar (SOC) application
that has been filed at the Board of Standards and Appeals (“BSA”). The application seeks to
extend the term of the previously granted variance which permits public parking in the accessory
parking garage of the residential building at the Premises. As per the BSA’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure, we hereby provide Community Board 8 with notification of the filing.

Enclosed is a copy of the SOC application.

We look forward to meeting with the Community Board to discuss this matter, and trust that you
will indicate your support of this application to the BSA.

Very truly yours,

Encl.

e Board of Standards and Appeals
Hon. Daniel R. Garodnick
Hon. Seott Stringer, Manhattan Borough President
Ms. Edith Hsu-Chen, DCP
Mr. Christopher Holme, Department of City Planning
Department of Buildings
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I e City of New York SPECIAL ORDER CALENDAR (SOC)

Board of Standards and Appeals Application Form
40 Rector Street, 9" Floor
New York, NY 10006-1705 <
Phone: (212) 788-8500
Fax: 5212; 788-8769 BSA APPLICATION NO. 899-65-BZ
www.nyc.qov/bsa
Section A | Sheldon Lobel, P.C. Regency Towers, LLC
Applicant/ | VAME OF APPLICANT OWNER OF RECORD
owner | 9 East40th Street, 14th Floor 231-245 East 63rd Street a/k/a 1201-1222 2nd Avenue

ADDRESS ADDRESS

New York NY 10016 New York NY 10065

cITY STATE zIp cIry STATE zIP

(212) 725-2727

AREA CODE TELEPHONE LESSEE / CONTRACT VENDEE

(212) 725-3910

AREA CODE FAX ADDRESS

jrinesmith@sheldonlobelpc.com

EMAIL CITY STATE ziP

Section B | 231-245 East 63rd Street a/k/a 1201-1222 2nd Avenue | 10065
STREET ADDRESS (INCLUDE ANY A/K/A) ZIP CODE

itn Data Premises is located along the entire wester block front of Second Avenue between 63rd and 64th Streets.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY BY BOUNDING OR CROSS STREETS

1418 21 Manhattan 8
BLOCK LOT(S) BOROUGH COMMUNITY DISTRICT LANDMARK/HISTORIC DISTRICT
Daniel R. Garodnick C2-8 and R8B p 8c

CITY COUNCILMEMBER ZONING DISTRICT ZONING MAP NUMBER

(include special zoning district, if any)

SectionC | £GaLizaTION T YES [Z1 NOCIIN PART)

This application seeks to extend the term of the previously granted variance which permits transient parking in the garage of the

Description C ¢
residential building at the Premises.

SectionD [ op| ICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO:
Actions 1. [J Waive of the Rules of Practice and Procedure (Explain in your statement)

2. ] Extension of Time to:

[0 Complete construction [] Obtain a Certificate of Occupancy Expiration Date:

3. [J Amendment to Previous Board Approval

4. Extension of Term of the:
Variance [[] Special Permit For a term of _1_0_ years Expiration Date: 11/16/2010
5. [] Other (Explain in your statement)
Authorizing Section(s) of the Zoning Resolution:

[]§ 11-411 [] § 11-412 ] § 11-413 [] §§ 72-01 and 72-22 [] § 73-11 [7] Other MDL § 60 (3)
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Section E

Department
Of
Buildings
Information

YES NO

1 d
1 4
O 04
A
a3

1. Have plans been filed? ... ..ot e e e e e e e e e e

2. Have plans been approved? ......
(If Yes, Date Approved )

3. Has a permit been obtained? ............................
(If Yes, Permit No

4. IS WOTK il PrOGTESST svusivsssnssassmnssssssvsvsnsassnssssses s samms s sasess s ssssas s at s ot s ena NN e A PO SR SR s s
(If Yes, Percentage of work completed %)

5. Has a temporary or permanent Certificate of Occupancy been obtained? ...........ccccccccovivieniiinnnnne
(If Yes, Expiration Date November 16, 2010 Attach a copy)

Date|ssued)

If you have answered “No” to any of these questions, include a paragraph in your statement describing the reason(s) for
delay and the projected schedule of completion.

Section F

Board
History

List all prior Board actions associated with the subject Zoning Lot and attach one copy of each resolution:

On , when the Zoning District was , an application was granted by

the Board under Section to permit:

See attached resolution history.

Section G

Inspection
and
Compliance

YES NO

a3
a1

1. Have you reviewed the Board's case file? ...........cccooiiiiriiiiiiiciii e

2. Have you recently inspected the premises and surrounding area? ...........ccoccoovvereiiieneniiccceie e
(If Yes, date of most recent site inspection_November 3, 2010 )

3. Did you find:

a. Compliance with the terms and conditions of the Board's resolution? ....................cccoiiiiiiin.
Attach a completed Certificate of Inspection and Compliance

1]
b. Any significant condition changes (e.g. rezoning, city map amendments, recent
developments) within the affected area since the Board's last action on this application?............

1 04

If the answer is “yes” to any of the questions below, explain further in your statement.

4. Is there currently a proposal before the City Planning Commission to change the subject
Zoning District, or any other action which includes the premises? ...........c.cceevivveiieciciicvinen,
(File / CP No. )

5. Are there any outstanding violation(s) on the premises? ............cccooiiiiri e
(If Yes, submit a DOB BIS printout)

6. Is there any other application before the Board which affects the premises? .........c..ccccooevieiiienn
(If Yes, Cal No. )

7. Is there any other application at any government agency which affects the premises? .......................

O 4
4 O
1 04
1 L4

Section H

Signature

| HEREBY AFFIRM THAT BA S ’ ‘D ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND THE STATEMENTS
PAPERSIAR

SWORN TO ME THIS 30 DAY OF Qﬂ . 2o_|b

ELIZABETH SAFIAN
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

NOTARY PUBITC 0284 i Count

Associate
Titler

Joshua
Print Name




CITY OF NEW YORK

BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS

40 Rector Street, 9% Floor

New York, New York 10006-1705 %
Phone: (212) 788-8500
Fax: (212) 788-8769

AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP
State of New York
City of New York } ss
County of

M..(, hoe l Ox wsew  being duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he

resides at 3Yo £ 4 L ST in the City of
Ne., Vov k ,inthe County of _ Mew YovK , in the State of
New York : that Regency Towers, LLC is the owner in fee

of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land located in the Borough of Manhattan

in the City of New York and known and designated as Block 1418 | Lot(s) 21

Street and House Number 231-245 East 63rd Street a/k/a 1201-1222 Second Avenue : that (s)he

hereby authorizes Sheldon Lobel, P.C. to make the annexed application

in her/his behalf; and that the statements of fact contained in said application are true.

, e
Signature of Owner //’%é L L—_

Print Name MICHAEL D/IMSpA)

Print Title MANACING  AGEST

(State if Partner, or give Title if Officer of Corporation)

Sworn to before me this 9% day

of A/odeﬂam 20r0
j\

C

(Notary Public

ALICIA D. PEREZ
Notary Public, State of New York

No. 01PES5056472
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires March 4, 2014 J



' Sheldon Lobel¢

| ATTORNEYS AT Law
e O East 40th Street

14th Floor

New York, NY 10016-0402
212-725-2727 rax 212-725-3910
info@sheldonlobelpc.com

www.sheldonlobelpc.com

December 3, 2010

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND FINDINGS

BSA Cal. No.: 899-65-BZ

Premises: 231-245 East 63" Street a/k/a 1201-1222 Second Avenue
New York, New York
Block 1418, Lot 21

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This application is filed pursuant to Section 60 (3) of the Multiple Dwelling Law seeking to
extend the term of a variance permitting transient parking at the Premises. The variance was
originally granted in 1965 and permitted transient parking in the accessory garage of a thirty-four
story residential apartment building.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The Premises is located on the west side of Second Avenue between East 63 and East 64™
Streets in the Upper East Side neighborhood of Manhattan. The lot has 155’ of frontage on East
64™ Street, 200’ of frontage on Second Avenue, and 200’ of frontage on 63" Street. The
Premises has a lot area of approximately 38,500 square feet. The property is split by C2-8 and
R8B zoning districts.

The Premises is improved with a thirty-four story mixed-use building with doctors’ offices on
the first floor and apartment units on the remaining floors. The building is 296’ in height and has
a total of 522 dwelling units. The cellar and sub-cellar floors of the building contain an
accessory parking garage for the residents of the building and members of the public.

Vehicles enter and exit the parking garage by either of the parking ramps located on East 63"
Street or East 64" Street. The descending ramps are 9’-6” wide and lead to the cellar level of the
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ATTORNEYS AT Law

garage. There are 97 spaces located on the cellar level and 127 spaces located in the sub-cellar.
The garage is fully attended and operates 24 hours per day, 7 days a week.

BSA RESOLUTION HISTORY

As stated above, the Premises was originally granted a variance pursuant to Section 60 (3) of the
Multiple Dwelling Law to permit transient parking in the building’s accessory parking garage.
The term of the original grant was for fifteen years and it was extended on several occasions.
The variance was most recently extended on February 27, 2001 for a term of ten years which
expired on November 16, 2010. A complete Board resolution history is submitted herewith
along with the corresponding resolutions.

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
There are currently fourteen Department of Buildings (“DOB”) violations open at the Premises.
A list of the violations is included with the DOB property profile submitted herewith. Each of
the violations have been issued for the elevator infractions and do not pertain to the space that is
the subject of this application.

The most recent Certificate of Occupancy (CO) was issued on July 26, 2005. Page 4 of the CO
references the Board’s most recent variance extension and lists the conditions required by the
February 27, 2001 grant.

CURRENT APPLICATION
This application seeks an extension of the variance term to permit the continued use of the

garage at the Premises for transient parking.

BSA Jurisdiction Relating to Extension of the Term of the Variance

Article I, Chapter 3 of the Zoning Resolution, entitled Comprehensive Off-Street Parking
Regulations in Manhattan’s Districts 1-8, precludes the Board from granting a special permit for
transient parking in residential districts. Therefore, the instant application has been filed to
request an extension of the term of the variance originally granted in 1965.

No Changes to the Number of Permitted Parking Spaces

The physical layout of the parking garage has not changed since the previous BSA grant and
there are no proposed alterations. This application does not seek to modify the number of
parking spaces permitted pursuant to the prior BSA grant.

CONCLUSION

Transient parking use at the Premises has operated within the parameters imposed by the BSA
since 1965. The garage has continued to operate in an orderly and respectable manner. In
addition, the transient parking component of the garage provides needed off-street parking to
building visitors and neighbors and lessens street congestion by decreasing the number of
automobiles seeking curbside parking. .
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As the character of the neighborhood is not adversely affected by the continued transient parking

use, we respectfully request that the term of the variance be extended for a term of 10 years
without modification.

Respectfully submitted,




BSA RESOLUTION HISTORY

BSA Cal. No. 899-65-BZ

Premises: 231-245 East 63™ Street a/k/a 1201-1222 Second Avenue
New York, New York
Block 1418, Lot 21

On November 16, 1965, under BSA Cal. No. 899-65-BZ, the Board granted a variance pursuant
to Section 60 (3) of the Multiple Dwelling Law to permit the transient parking for the unused
spaces in the accessory parking garage within the 34-story apartment building. The term of the
variance was granted for 15 year and expired on November 16, 1980.

On January 13, 1981, under BSA Cal. No. 899-65-BZ, the Board granted an extension of the
variance for a term of 10 years expiring on November 16, 1990.

On March 5, 1991, under BSA Cal. No. 899-65-BZ, the Board granted an extension of the
variance for a term of 10 years expiring on November 16, 2000.

On February 27, 2001, under BSA Cal. No. 899-65-BZ, the Board granted an extension of the
variance for a term of 10 years expiring on November 16, 2010.



MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING
TUESDAY MORNING, FEBRUARY 27, 2001
10:00 A.M.

Present: Chairman Chin, Vice-Chair Bonfilio,
Commissioner Korbey and Commissioner Caliendo.

The minutes of the regular meetings of the Board held
on Tuesday morning and afternoon, February 6,2001, were
approved as printed in the Bulletin of February 15, 2001,
Volume 86, Nos. 6-7.

SPECIAL ORDER CALENDAR

899-65-BZ

APPLICANT- Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for Regency Towers

LLC; owner, Regency Garage Corporation, lessee.

SUBJECT - Application July 20, 2000 - areopening for an

extension of term of the variance which expired November

16, 2000.

PREMISES AFFECTED - 1201-1221 Second Avenue, 231-

245 East 63rd Street,234-244 East 64th Street, 2nd Avenue

Between East 63rd Street & East 64th Street, Block 1418,

Lot 21, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #8M

APPEARANCES -

For Applicant: Janice Callahane.

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Apphca.non reopened and
. term of the variance extended.

THE VOTE TO GRANT - .

Affirmative: Chairman Chin, Vice Chair Bonfilio,

Commissioner Korbey and Commissioner Caliendo........ 4

NEFBLIVE:: suiasssaiscssavsismss momsvnssissmiass wiisivivnss dovsitsssivd 0

THE RESOLUTION -

WHEREAS, the applicant requested an extension of the
term of the variance; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on January 9, 2001, after due notice by
publication in The City Record, laid to February 6, 2001
and then to February 27, 2001 for decision.

WHEREAS, Community Board #8M, has recommended
approval of the extension of the term of the variance; and

WHEREAS, 4 sign has been placed within the garage
are advising all tenants of the building of their right to
recapture parking spaces dedicated to da11y transient
parking; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the premises is
operated in substantial compliance with' the conditions
imposed by the prior BSA resolutions.

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals
reopens and amends the resolution piitsuant to §60 (1)(b) of
the Multiple Dwelling Law, said fesolution having been
adopted on November 16, 1965 as amended through March

126

5, 1991 expiring on November 16, 2000 only as to the term

of the variance, so that as amended this portion of the

resolution shall read:
"granted for an extension of term; on condition that the
term of the variance shall be limited to ten years to
expire on November 16, 2010; that a new license shall
be obtained from the Department of Consumer Affairs;
that a sign advising tenants that they may recapture any
of the spaces devoted to daily transient parking on 30
days notice to the owner in accordance with §60 (1)(b)
of the of the Multiple Dwelling Law shall be
conspicuously displayed at all times within the garage
area; that the premises shall be maintained graffiti free
and in substantial compliance with the existing and
proposed plans submitted with the application marked
‘Received July 20, 2000°-(3) sheets; and that other than
as herein amended the resolution above cited shall be
complied with int all respects, and a new certificate of
occupancy shall be obtained within twenty four months
of the date of this amended resolution.”

Alt. No. 368/1976 §
Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,

February 27, 2001.

1136-80-BZ

APPLICANT - Sheldon Lobel, P.C., for East 68th Tenants
Corporation, owner. )
SUBJECT - Application October 24, 2000 - request for a
waiver of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, reopening
for an extension of time to complete construction and obtain
certificate of occupancy, which expired December 8, 1999
PREMISES AFFECTED - 6 and 8 East 68th Street, a/k/a
68th Street between 5th Avenue and Madison, Block 1382,
Lot 66, Borough of Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #8M

APPEARANCES -

For Applicant: Janice Cahalane.

For Opposition: Battalion Chief Robert J. Stec and John
Scrofani, Fire Department.

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Rules of Practice and
Procedures waived; application reopened and time to obtain
a certificate of occupancy:extended.

THE VOTE TO GRANT*-

Affirmative: Chairman Chin, Vice Chair Bonfilio,
Commissioner Korbey and Commissioner Caliendo........ 4
NEBALIVE: .ottt eteteee s ssessen s 0
THE RESOLUTION -

WHEREAS, the applicant requested a waiver of the”
Rules of Practice and Procedures and an extension of the
time to obtain a certificate of occupancy; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on October 24, 2000, after due notice by



- MINUTES

of this building to two families shall be filed with the Reg-
istrar’s Office in Kings County and, that a note as to the
declaration of restriction shall appear upon the Certificate
of Occupancy; that all other laws, rules and regulations
applicable shall be complied with; and that permit shall be
obtained, work completed and a Certificate of Occupancy
obtained within one year from the date of this resolution.

864-65-BZ

APPLICANT—Diamond-Sanko for Ruth Jaeger, owner.

SUBJECT—Application August 9, 1965—decision of the
Borough Superintendent, under Section 72-21 of the Zon-
ing Resolution, and Section 666 of the City Charter, to
permit in a C2-2 district, the change in use .of an existing
one story building from retail store to the manufacture
of mattresses with retail sales.

PREMISES AFFECTED—689 Bay Street, northeast cor-
ner of Dock Street, Block 496, Lot 101, Stapleton, Bor-
ough of Richmond.

APPEARANCES—

For Applicant: Harold E. Diamond.
For Opposition: None.

ACTION OF BOARD—Application granted on condition.

THE VOTE—

Affirmative: Chairman Foley, Commissioner Fox, Com-
missioner Becker and Commissioner Klein
Negative: Vice Chairman Kleinert

THE RESOLUTION—

‘WaEreas, a public hearing was held on this application
on November 3, 1965, after due notice by publication in the
Bulletin; laid over to November 16, 1965; hearing closed;
and

WaEereas, the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
dated August 2, 1965, acting on Alt. Applic. 214/1965, reads:

“1. Proposed change of use, to manufacturing of mat-
tresses, falls under Use Group 17-B as per Sec.
42-14 Z.R., and is therefore not permitted in a C2-2
District. See. 32-00 Z.R.”

o 1

and

WaEREAS, the premises and surrounding area were in-
spected by a committee of the Board which recommended
that the application be - granted under certain conditions;
and

WaEReAs, the Board found that the applicant had sub-
stantiated a basis. to warrant exercise of discretion to grant
under Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution, and is there-
fore entitled to relief on the grounds of practical difficulty
and/or unnecessary hardship.

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does
hereby make a wariation in the application of the Zoning
Resolution and that the application be and it hereby is
granted under Section 72-21, to permit in a C2-Z2 district,
the change in use of an existing one-story building, from
retail store, to the manufacture of mattresses with acces-
sory retail sales, on condition the work be done in accord-
ance with drawings filed with this application marked “Re-
ceived September 21, 1965,” two sheets, “August 9, 1965,
two sheets, and “November 5, 1965,” one sheet revised, for
a term of, ten years; that all other laws, rules and regula-
tions shall be complied with; and that permit be obtained,
work done, and Certificate of Occupancy obtained within
one year -of the date of this resolution. -

965-65-A
APPLICANT—Diamond-Sanko for Ruth Jaeger, owner.

1367

SUBJECT—Application September 21, 1965—Appeal from
a decision of the Borough Superintendent re-live load.

PREMISES AFFECTED—689 Bay Street, northeast cor-
ner of Dock Street, Block 496, Lot 101, Stapleton, Bor-
ough of Richmond.

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Harold E. Diamond.
ACTION OF BOARD-—Appeal granted on condition.
THE VOTE—
Affirmative: Chairman Foley, Vice Chairman Kleinert,
Commissioner Fox dud Commissioner Becker
Negative: Commissioner XKlein 1
THE RESOLUTION~

‘WHEReAS, the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
dated September 18, 1965 on Alt. Applic, 214-65, reads:

“2. 120# per S.F. Live Load required for proposed
manufacturing use.

Sec. 7.3.2.3 Bldg. Code.”

and )

W arEREAS, the premises were inspected by a committee of
the Board which recommended that the appeal be granted
under certain conditions.

Resolved, that the order and decision of the Borough Su-
perintendent, dated September 18, 1965 acting on Alt
Applic. 214-65, Objection No. 2 be and it hereby is modified
and that the appeal be and it hereby is granted on condition
that all of the requirements in the Resolution adopted this
day under Applicationr 864-65-BZ shall be complied with;

on further condition that the allowable live load be posted -

on the premises and that the number of occupants for man-
ufacturing be limited to five.

witunz M ,,/ / L/ 65

APPLICANT—Max Siegel Associates for Blair House
f&ssociates, owner; Regency Garage Corporation, garage
essee.

SUBJECT—Application August 26, 1965—decision of the
Borough Superintendent, under Section 60 (3) of the
Multiple Dwelling Law, to permit in a C2-8 district, and
R7-2 district, in an existing thrity-four story multiple
dwelling the addition of transient parking for the unused
and surplus tenants spaces within the required accessory
garage.

PREMISES AFFECTED—1201-1221 Second Avenue, west

side, from East 63rd Street, to East 64th Street, 231-239

East 63rd Street, 234-244 East 64th Street, Block 1418,
Lot 21, Borough of Manhattan.

APPEARANCES—

For Applicant: Anthony M. Carabba.

For Opposition: None.
ACTION OF BOARD—Application granted on condition.
THE VOTE— ] A

Affirmative: Chairman Foley, Vice Chairman Kleinert,
Commissioner Becker and Commissioner Kleir

Negative: Commissioner Fox 1

THE RESOLUTION— .
WrEReAs, a public hearing was held on this application
on November 16, 1965, after due notice by publication in
the Builetin; and .
WeEREAS, the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
datgd. August 3, 1965, acting on Alt. Applic. 1284/1965,
reads: ’

“A-2. The proposed transient parking within that port.ioii'
of existing accessory garage in a Class A multiple -
dwelling located in an R7-2 district is contrary 10 °

hereby ¢
trict reg
. plicatior

- of the 1
~and R7-
+ dwelling
;¢ and sur
garage,
ing sha
. marked
conditio
pied by
seventy-
house n
parking
". Section

Reso
ent, da
Object:

. Dowers
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grante,

esolu
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MINUTES

Sec. 25-412 of Zoning Resolution and that portion
within the C2-8 district is contrary to Sec. 36-461
of Zoning Resolution.”

R .

Bor- and ; i
o WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area were in-
spected by a committee of the Board; and
d ; WaERreas, the Board found that this was an appropriate
we = 2i 4.0 case in which to exercise discretion to grant under Sec-
% tion 60 (3) of the Multiple Dwelling Law.
Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals daes
inert, " hereby make a wvariation in the application of the use dis-
s trict regulations of the Zoning Resolution and that the ap-
w178 Dlication be and it hereby is gramfed under Section 60 (3)
« R 4 . - of the Multiple Dwelling Law, to permit in 2 C2-8 district
went, - 1 and R7-Z district, in an existing thirty-four story multiple
ds: o * dwelling, the addition of transient parking for the unused
d “and surplus tenants spaces within the required accessory
Psed; . garage, for a term of 15 years, on condition that the build-
. ing shall conform to drawings filed with this application
! - marked “Received August 26, 1965”, 3 sheets; on further
: £ condition that the transient parking spaces shall be occu-
fee of =t pied by pleasure-type cars only, which shall not exceed
-anted - seventy-five in number; that the tenants of this apartment
B house may recapture any of the space devoted to transient
Su * parking on 30 days’ notice to the owners in accordance with
Al - Section 60 (1b) of the Multiple Dwelling Law; that all
dified laws, rules and regulations applicable shall be complied
dition - - with; and that an amended Certificate of Occupancy shail
{:ithis . be obtained for the garage portion of the building.
withy. ' et
o 900-65-A . §

; . APPLICANT—Max Siegel Associates for Blair House
. Associates, owner; Regency Garage Corporation, garage
lessee. p

SUBJECT—Application August 26, 1965—filed pursuant
to Section 60 of the Multiple Dwelling Law re- transient
parking. : ;

PREMISES AFFECTED—1201-1221 Second Avenue,
west side, from East 63rd Street to East 64th Street,
231-239 East 63rd Street, 234-244; East 64th Street,
Block 1418, Lot 21, Borough of Manhattan.

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: Anthony M. Carabba.
ACTION OF BOARD-—Appeal granted on condition.
THE VOTE~— .
Affirmative: Chairman Foley, Vice Chairman Kleinert,
Commissioner Becker and Commissioner Klein —__ 4
Negative: Commissioner Fox )|
THE RESOLUTION— )
" . WaEnras, the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
- dated August 3, 1965 on Alt, Applic, 1284-65, reads:

i “A~1. The proposed transient parking by non-occupants of

s the muiltiple dwelling within an existing accessary

dnert garage is contrary to Sec. 60 Sub. 1 of the Multiple

Y v Dwelling Law.”

i and

T i Waeseas, the premises were inspected by a committee of
S . the Board, which recommended that the appeal be granted

cation: . under certain conditions.

on 1 : Resolved, that the decision of the Borough Superintend-

2 ent, dated, August 3, 1965, acting on -Alt. Applic. 1284-65,

adent; : - Objection No. Al, be and it hereby is modified under the

powers vested in. the Board by Section 60 of the Multiple

Dwelling Law, and that the appeal be and it hereby is

granted, on condition that all of the requirements in the

Resolution adopted by the board this day under Cal. No.
-BZ shall be complied with.

939-65-BZ

APPLICANT—Irwin Emerman for 22 Beekman House,
Incorporated, owner; College Nursing Home, lessee.

SUBJECT—Application September 10, 1965 — decision
of the Borough Superintendent, under Section 72-21 of
the Zoning Resolution, to permit in a R4 district, the
construction of a three story and basement enlargement
to an existing nursing home that penetrates the sky ex-
posure plane.

PREMISES AFFECTED—119-01 to 119-29 (119-15 of-
ficial) 27th Avenue, 26-01 to 26-19 119th Street, north-
east corner, 119-02 to 119-38 26th Avenue, Block 4291,
Lots 20, 95 and 101, College Point, Borough of Queens.

APPEARANCES—

For Applicant: Irwin Emerman.

For Opposition: FHarry J. Keogh, Barbara Hamara,

Lydia King and Anna Murphy.

ACTION OF BOARD—Appeal denied.

THE VOTE TO GRANT—

Affirmative ; 0

Negative: Chairman Foley, Vice Chairman Kleinert,

Commissioner Fox, Commissioner Becker and Commis-
sioner Klein 5

THE RESOLUTION—

WaxEreas, a public hearing was held on this application
on November 3, 1965, after due notice by publication in
the Bulletin; laid over to November 16, 1965; hearing
closed; and

WazEReas, the decision of the Borough Superintendent,
da.tﬁd November 4, 1965, acting on Alt. Applic. 1397/1965,
reéads:

“1. Height of new extension along 119th St. penetrates

sky exposure plane being more than 35’-0" in height
:;g?v% If{r'gnt yard line. Such is contrary to Sec. 24

and

WHERrEAS, the premises and surrounding area were in-
spected by a committee of the Board which recommended
that the application be denied, and

Whaereas, it has not been established that a reasonable
return cannot be made on this property without the grant.
ing the requested variance. SO E e o -

Wazreas, the. Board found that there was no justifica-
tion for the exercise of discretion to grant a zoning variance
under Section 72-21 of the Zoning . Resolution; and

WaEREAs, the Board found that the applicant failed to
substantiate a basis to warrant exesrcise of discretion to
grant under Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution and
was therefore not entitled to relief on' the grounds of prac-
tical difficulty or unmecessary hardship.

Resolved, that the decision of the Borough Superintend-
ent, dated, November 4, 1965, acting on Alt, Applic. 1397/+
1965, Objection No. 1 be and it hereby is affirmed and that
the application be and it hereby is demded, C

994-65-BZ2

APPLICANT—Samuel H. Lindenbaum of Lindenbaum
and Young for Thornley Realty Corporation, owner.

SUBJECT—Application September 29, 1965—decision of
the Borough Superintendent, under Section 73-14 of the
Zoning Resolution, to permit in 2 R10 district, in an exist-
ing multiple dwelling, the maintenance of .a telephone ex-
change. - .

PREMISES AFFECTED—215-223 East 79th Street, north
side, 200 feet east of 3rd Avemue, Block 1525, Lot 9, 10%,
11, 12, Borough of Manhattan.




MINUTES 4

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on tion 72-21, permitting in an R3-2 and C2-1 district, the © ¥ACTION
January 13, 1981, after due notice by publication in the erection of a two story banquet hall and catering establish- 10 Al
Bulletin. ment with accessory parking in the open area. iloscd. ’

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does PREMISES AFFECTED—Boundry Avenue, southwest
hereby reopen and amend the resolution pursuant to Section corner of Midland Avenue, Block 3691, Lot 1, Grant City,

11-411 of the Zoning Resolution, said resolution having been Borough of Staten Island. 540.53-BZ-
adopted on June 28, 1960 as amended through October 28, APPEARANCES— LICA
! 1975 only as to the term of variance, so that as amended this  ““g “aA- 10 4 None  AFFP lty C
portion of the resolution shall read: £p . - . . +. Realty L
“granted for a term of five years from October 28, 1980, ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened and resolution SUBJECT:
to permit . . .; that other than as herein amended the amended. the rules
resolution above cited shall be complied with in all re- THE VOTE— . . which ex
spects; and that a new Certificate of Occupancy shall be Affirmative: Chairman Fossella, Vice Chairman Agusta ' intendent
obtained within one year from the date of this amended Commissioner Carroll, Commissioner Walsh an . 7c, 7e an
resolution”, (Alt. 1222-59) NComrmssxouer Wolf coviriniiiiiiii it iiiianiees po wis (5) ' r%tallt;nd
ZAtIVE ! iiiiiiiiiietiiiatee et aieer e raraae s or a two
s ﬁ,\%\———— THE RESOLUTION— . ocoupyins
i 899-65-BZ " WaEreAs, Community Board #28.I. was notified by the "é‘ t{l;e st“‘
| APPLICANT—Max Siegel Associates for Regency Affiti- applicant on November 25, 1980 and no response has been y, % ;n i
i ates and Tower Associates, owner. received; and L. : IZ;IIXEMIS%
SUBJECT—Application for consideration—reopening for ex- }Nnm‘ss' this application was ftra“"ed by the Board on | P 99.6 feet
‘ tension of term of variance which expired November 16, I“\% 8, 1980, on certain conditions; and ¢ and 125
1980—ddccision of the Borough Superintendent; previously resolgt?g?s' the applicant requested an amendment of the " Bagra #
gt ot SR ) FRIGE L e g m o S st Ao doe | ABSEAE
1 district, in an existing thirty-four story multiple dwelling 1STeby reogen and amend the resolution adopted on July 8, Wt
, the addition of transient parking for the unused and surplus 1980 by adding thereto: . - ACTION
2 tenants spaces within the required accessory garage. El;-pcmll;tta C.‘"I'{’ cut O“h Midland Avqrsx:g fé)r entrance _at 10 Al
x, PREMISES AFFECTED—1201-1221 Second Avenue, west onlys Sonstactaly as shown on revised Srawing o8 g ¢ deed
_ ; propo conditions marked ‘Received October 2, 1980’ |
;}g:’ fggxg ISEast 63;% 4_5;53%;0 %St 6gth Street, 231-239 —one sheet; that other than as herein amended the
i t treet, s ¥ g Py 2 o . % A g
. Lot 21 rBorougeleatof Monhatts ns,t Cothnmutr{iet;t’Bg:i?'?ik #}g}‘g resolution above cited shall be complied with in all 21-74-BZ
respects.” (N.B. 1472-79) :
APPEARANCES— APPLICA
For Applicant: John M. Hronec. 885-80-BZ —_— ‘ ¥ ties, Com
5 ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened and term of . ' SUBJECT-
: variance extended. APPLICANT—Robert Malafronte for Teresa L. Pirraglia, = : * “'the rules
i THE VOTE— owner; Malafronte's Restaurant Limited, lessee. * 'vexpired C
K Affirmative: Chairman Fossella, Vice Chairman Agusta, SUBJECT—Application for consideration—to withdraw the ~  *-*decisior
, Commissioner Carroll, Commissioner Walsh and application of August 19, 1980—decision of the Borough . t: ‘granted ¢
NeCog;-:sswner WO ciieinioiieb siimsmmmes sness - g lSupc:rintendn:rxt, under Sg\:gtic:il: 73-241 of the Zoning Rcso; ! ‘{Rhemluﬁ?f
ga FLid o 1 SR B iesmeaiio man o Siwereiesieereiesa I & 3 SEENASE ution, to permit in a istrict, the change in use o i - the requir
b THE RESOLUTION— an existing two story from a boat equipment stoarge’ +'story offi
f WaeEreas, Community Board #8M. recommended ap- establishment into a restaurant. 4 PREMISE
i proval received on January 9, 1981; and . PREMISES AFFECTED—/01-703 Minnieford Avenue, 60.35 feet
! __WaEReaAs, this application was granted by the Board on west side, 76 feet north of Bridge Street, Block 5636, Lot ing, Boro
i - Navember 16, 1965, on certain conditions; and 177, Borough of The Bronx. ’ " . APPEARA
i ‘WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on A PPEARANCES— : - For Appl
: {ﬁﬂ?& 13, 1981, after due notice by publication in the For Applicant: None. : ACEION (
i Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does ACTION OF THE BQARD—Application withdrawn at : 'IQ AM,
il : : : the request of the applicant.
¥ hereby reopen und amend the resolution pursuant to Section by
i 11-411 of the Zoning Resolution, said resolution having been ~THE VOTE TO WITHDRAW— . ., 1096-79-BZ
[1' adopted on November 16, 1965 only as to the term of vari- Affirmative: Chairman Fossella, Vice Chairman Agusta, s S
f ance, so that as amended this portion of the resolution shall Commissioner Carroll, Commissioner Walsh and . APPLICA]
i read - Commissioner Wolf .........coiiiniiiiiiiiineannas 5 i » . Corporati
i “granted for a term of ten years from November 16, Negative: ....uieniiiieiiiniiiiieneanereranarnnenss 0 ; SUBJECT-
o 1980, to permit . . .; on condition that there will be no , z _ amendme:
! double parking in the sireets and no parking on the -407-70-A : t :Stiperinte
{ sidewalk arce}a: at figg time, and shall be operated at all B ‘ !(-;19%__7221
times in such a jon to minimize traffic congestion; APPLICANT—M. Mi .o Qistryet, ¢
‘_: thai;i ot};:ﬂ ,gmn B ;m(‘iein ilﬁnen ) elcll fhe resolticn Shoms ow:l;‘elr? NT—M. Milton Glass for Elk Realty Company, mem T
i cited s e complied with in all respects; and that a _ s oati : : ; . EMISE.
e oo o Desmmay sl b Shoire iy g SUBIECT— Apliation for_ consideaton_reopening for  PLQMISE
oy %’ggsgom the date’of this amended resolution”. (Alt.  1080—appeal from an order and a decision of the Fire ' . , Lt 52, E
i Commissioner re- Elevator in Readiness; previously - APPEARA
. granted on condition. For App}
1087-79-BZ — PREMISES AFFECTED—20 to 26 West 220d Street, A%?ﬁ(
sout , i t 3 5 U AM.,
APPLICANT—Nicholas J, Salvadeo for Sam Costa, owner. L?:t SS,SlBirough gfé Mftfhzﬁzg.o vetite;. Dloele & B e
SUBJECT—Aupplication for consideration—reopening for APPEARANCES— . i 639.70.B7
amendment of the resolution—decision of the Borough For Applicant: M. Milton Glass. SRR O
Superintendent ; previously granted on condition under Sec- For Administration: Lt. R. J. Ellis, Fire Dept. _ APPLICA)
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MINUTES

APPEARANCES—
For Applicant: James E. Vassalotti.
ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened and term of va-
riance extended.
THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING ~
Affirmative: Chairman Bennett, Commissioner Tamm, Com-
missioner Lawrie, Commissioner O’Keefe and Commis-

sioner Chem. . ..o vttt i iireaeere 5
INERAEIVES s wnivinivins sowis s 5453 § 64 5 § § 64 § GRGE SRR ESERES o]
THE VOTE TO GRANT—

Affirmative; Chairman Bennett, Commissioner Tamm, Com-
missioner Lawrie, Commissioner O’Keefe and Commis-

sioner Chen. .. .oiiviit ittt e e iiven e nns 5
NEZALIVE: . oot et e et e e e e e e 0
THE RESOLUTION—

WHEREAS, Community Board #10BK recommended approval
which was received on November 5, 1990; and
WHEREAS, the applicant requested an extension of the term of
the variance; and
WHEREAS, 2 public hearing was held on this application on
March 5, 1991, after due notice by publication in the Bulletin.
Ra'olved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does here-
by reopen and amend the resolution pursuant to Z.R. §11-411,
said resolution having been adopted on April 7, 1942 as
amended through December 9, 1980, expiring January 24,
1991; only as to the term of variancc, S0 that as amended this
portion of the resolution shall read:
“granted for a term of ten (10) years from January 24,
1991, to permit ........ ; that other than as herein
amended the resolution above cited shall be complied
with in all respects; and that a new Certificate of
pancy shall be obtained within one (1) year from lhe
date of this amended resoiution.”
(Alt. 1669-58)
9:;.dopwd by the Board of Standards and Appcals, March 5,

433-65-BZ

APPLICANT—Dominick Salvati and Son, Architects for 15
West 72nd Street Owners Corporation, Mayfair Garage Cor-
poration, lessee.

SUBJECT —Application August 13, 1990—request to waive the
Rules of Procedure and reopening for extension of term of va-
riance which expired June 22, 1990—application pn:\qousl
granted on condition under Mulf.Iple Dwelling Law §60 (3)
permitting in a R8 and R10 district, the addition of transient
parking for the unused and surplus tenants spaces in an ex-
isting multiple dwelling accessory garage.

PREMISES AFFECTED—15 West 72nd Street, north mde,
202" 22" from Central Park West, Block 1125, Lot 24, Bor-

For Applicant: Harriet Jacobs and Everett Hill.
ACTION OF BOARD—Rules of Procedure waived, application
reopened and new term of variance granted on condition.
THE VOTE TO GRANT-—
Affirmative: Chairman Bennett, Commissioner Tamm, Com-
missioner Lawrie, Commissioner O’Keefe and Commis-

Sioner Chen....ooveiieeiiiiniinareenencaanannnn 5
NEBAUVES ...« cvicmimimms 355 4 3 8008 5 5 Bibin 8 5 m 5564 10 SToBe TR 0
THE RESOLUTION—

WHEREAS, Community Board #7M recommended conditional
approval which was received on November 15, 1990; and

WHEREAS, on June 22, 1965, the Board granted an original ap-
plication 10 permit in a R8and ina R10 district, transient park-

ing within an existing accessory garage to a thirty-four (34) story '

and penthouse multiple dwelling for a temporary term of fifteen
(15) years under certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the original grant, the Board author-
ized the use of fifty (50) parlung spaces within an existing garage
for daily transient parking; and ;

WHEREAS, the owner of the residential property has author-
ized the filing of this application seeking a new term; and

WHEREAS, presently authorization is to continue the use of fif-
ty (50) unused or surplus parking spaces, not being used by the
residents, for attended transmnt parking; and

WHEREAS, the dra submitted to the Board provided a
minimum of 200 square feet of floor area for each vehicle which
is sufficient to permit the attended parking of the fifty (50) vehi-
cles specified on the plan; and

WHEREAS, the residents of this multiple dwelling may recap-
ture any of the space devoted to transient parking on thirty (30)
days notice to the owner or operator of this garage facility pur-
suant to the Multiple Dwelling Law 60 (1)(b).

Resolved, that the Board does hereby waived the Rules of Pro-
cedure and reopens and amends the resolution adopted on June
22, 1965, as amended on October 27, 1981, and which expired
on June 22 1990, to extend the term of the grant for a period of
ten (10) years from Juge 22, 1990 to June 22, 2000, to permit
within the subject multiple dwelling, in 2 RSB and in a R10A
district, attended daily transient parking for the fifty (50) unused
or surplus spaces for a term of ten (10) years, on condition that
the term of the grant expires June 22, 2000 that there be no
more than fifty (50) daily transient parkmg spaces, on further

condition that the accessory garage conform to the drawings filed
with this application marked “Received November 7, 1990™
three (3) sheets; that the residents of the multiple dwellmg may
recapture any of the spaces devoted to transient parking on thir-
ty (30) days notice to the owner or operator of the garage; that
all cars parked in the garage facility shall be private non-com-
mercial passenger type motor vehicles; that all rate signs be
posted immediately inside the entrance doors of the garage; and
that there be no parking of vehicles on the west amp on West
73rd Street side at any time; that all applicable Jaws, rules and
regulanons be complied wnh, that a new certificate of occupan-
cy shall be obtameJ for the garage portion of the building within
s1x (6) months of the date of this resolution and that these con-
ditions appear on the certificate of occupancy.
19:;.clioptcd by the Board of Standards and Appeals, March 5,

899-65-BZ

APPLICANT—Sheldon Lobel and Associates, Esquires, for Re-
1gency Joint Venture, owner Regency Garage Corporation,
essee. -

SUBJECT— thatxon November 21, 1990—reopening for
extension: of term of variance which cxplted November 16,
1990—application previously granted on condition under the
Multiple Dwelling Law §60(3), permitting in a C2-8 district
and R7-2 district, in an existing thiny-four (34) story multiple
dwelling the addition of transient parking for the unused and
surplus tenants spaces within the required accessory garage.

PREMISES AFFECTED—1201/21 Second Avenue, west side,
East 63rd Street and East 64th Street, 231/39 East 63rd Street
and 234/44 East.64th Street, Block 1418, Lot 21, Borough of
Manhattan.

COMMUNITY BOARD #8M.

APPEARANCES—Mitchell Ross and Jeffrey Sperber.

ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened and new term of
variance granted on condition.

THE VOTE TO CLOSE HEARING—

Affirmative: Chairman Bennett, Commissioner Tamm, Com-
missioner Lawrie, Commissioner O'Keefe and Comxmsg

THE VOTE TO GRANT —
Affirmative: Chairman Bennett, Commissioner Tamm, Com-
missioner Lawrie, Commissioner O’Keefe and Comumis-

SIODCE CUOIY 5se s ivioss 55 $596 § SUNE TR HRREREEHE ]
Negative: . o oteetimeieeiaerrmerecmienamenenansaaans 0
THE RESOLUTION—

WHEREAS, Community Board #8M recommended approval
which was received on January 24, 1991; and
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MINUTES

WHEREAS, on November 16, 1965 the Board granted an origi-
nal application to permit in a C2-8 and R7-2 district, transient
parking within an existing accessory garage 10 a thirty-four (34)
story multiple dwelling for a temporary term of fifteen (15) years
under certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the original grant, the Board author-
ized the use of seventy-five (75) parking spaces within an ex-
isting garage for daily transient parking; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the residential propesty has author-
ized the filing of this application seeking a new term; and

WHEREAS, presently authorization is to continue the use of
seventy-five (75) unused or surplus parking spaces, not being
used by the residents, for attended transient parking; and

WHEREAS, the drawing submitted to the Board provided a
minimum of 200 square feet of floor area for each vehicle,
which is sufficient to permit the attended parking of the seventy-
five (75) vehicles specified on the plan; and

WHEREAS, the residents of this multiple dwelling may recap-
ture any of the space devoted to transient parking on thirty (30)
days notice to the owner or operator of this garage facility pur-
suant 10 the Multiple Dwelling Law 60 (1)(b).

Resolved, that the Board does hereby reopens and amends the
resolution adopted on November 16, 1965, as amended on Jan-
vary 13, 1981, and which expired on November 16, 1990, to ex-
tend the term of the grant for a period of ten (10) years from No-
vember 16, 1990 to November 16, 2000, to permit within the
subject multiple dwelling, in 2 C2-8 and in 2 R8-B district, at-
tended daily transient parking for the seventy-five (75) unused
or surplus spaces for a term of ten (10) years, on condition that
the term of the grant expires November 16, 2000, that there be
no more than seventy-five (75) daily transient parking spaces,
on further condition that the accessory garage conform to the
drawings filed with this application marked “Received Decem-
er 14, [990™ three (3) sheets, that the residents of the multiple
dwelling may recapture any of the spaces devoted to transient
parking on thirty (30) days notice to the owner or operator of
the garage; that all cars parked in the garage facility shall be pri-
vate non-commercial passenger type motor vehicles; that all
rate signs be posted immediately inside the entrance doors of
the garage; that all applicable laws, rules and regulations be
complied with; that a new certificate of occupancy shall be ob-
tained for the garage portion of the building within six (6)
months of the date of this resolution and that these conditions
appear on the certificate of occupancy.

lg?;!optcd by the Board of Standards and Appeals, March 5,

614-71-BZ

APPLICANT—Carl A. Sulfaro, Esquires, for Bellrod Service
Station, Incorporated, owner.

SUBJECT—Application August 7, 1990—reopening for an

amendment of the resolution to change the design and ar-
rangement of the existing automotive service station; to erect
a new canopy over four (4) new gasoline pump Islands with
new “MGB” self-service pumps and to alter the existing sales
area of the accessory building to accommodate an attendant’s
booth—application previously granted on condition under
ZR.§11-412,8§73-211 and §73-212, permitting in a C2-2 dis-
trict, the combining and rehabilitation of two (2) automotive
service stations into one (1) facility with accessory signs.

PREMISES AFFECTED—2948 Avenue “U, southwest corner
of Haring Street, Block 7363, Lot 5, (formerly Lots 5 and 67)
Borough of Brooklyn.

COMMUNITY BOARD #15BK.
APPEARANCES —
For Applicant: Carl A. Sulfaro.

ACTION OF BOARD—Application reopened and resolution
amen

THE VOTE TO GRANT ~ .
Affirmative: Chairman Bennett, Commissioner Tamm, Com-
missioner Lawrie, Commissioner O’Kecfe and Commis-
SIODET CRCIN . v s 15 5.5 w5 &5 sowsmsmpgsmsmmienivmivinio e meios S
Negative:. ... .ooovvvnrerecrrococnasssnarscsonnanses 0
THE RESOLUTION—
WHEREAS, Community Board #15BK. recommended approval
which was received on October 1, 1990; and
WHEREAS, the application requested an amendment of the res-
olution; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on
December 18, 1990, after due notice by publication in the Bulle-
tin, laid over to January 29, 1991 and then to March 5, 1991 for
decision.
Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does here-
by reopen and amend the resolution pursvant to Z.R. §73-11,
said resolution having been adopted on December 14, 1971 as
amended through December 5, 1972 by adding thereto:
“To change the design and arrangement of the existing
automotive service station; to erect a new canopy over
four (4) new gasoline pump Islands with new “MGB”
self-serve pumps and to alter the existing sales area of
the accessory building to accommodate an attendant’s
booth; substantiaily as shown on revised drawings of
proposed conditions marked “Received January 22,
19917 three (3) sheets; on condition that there be no
parking of vehicles on the sidewalk or in such a man-
ner as to obstruct pedestrian or vehicular traffic; and
that substantial construction shall be completed within
one (1) year from the date of this amended resolution;
and that other than as herein amended the resolution
above cited shall be complied with in all respects.”

(B.N. 1556-90)

ggdopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals, March 5,
1991.

343-79-BZ
APPLICANT —Joseph P. Morsellino, P.C., for Meineke Muffler

Shop, owner. :

SUBJECT—Application September 6, 1990—request to waive
fqgowdum a.n'z{tmo ning for extcrgsqion of term of

variance which expired June 19, 1989—application previous-
ly granted on condition under ZR. §11-412 and §11-413,ina

C2-2 district, the change in use of an existing automotive ser-

vice station with accessory uses into an automobile installa-

tion establishment for muffler and parts sold on the premises.
PREMISES AFFECTED~92-17 Rockaway Boulevard, north-
west corner of 93rd Street, Block 9112, Lot 10, Woodhaven,

Borough of Queens.

COMMUNITY BOARD #10Q.

APPEARANCES—

For Applicant: John P. Morsellino.

ACTION OF BOARD—Rules of Procedure waived, application
reopened and term of variance extended.
THE VOTE TO GRANT-—

Affirmative: Chairman Bennett, Commissioner Tamm, Com-
missioner Lawrie, Commissioner O'Keefe and Commis-
sioner Chen 5

NegARVE: .o cosivamivinas . P )
THE RESOLUTION—

WHEREAS, Community Board #10Q recommended approval
which was recetved on October 18, 1990; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested an extension of the term of
variance; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this application on
November 27, ¥990, afier due notice by publication in the Bul-
letin, 1aid over to January 15, 1991, February 5, 1991 and then
to March 5, 1991 for decision.

Resolved, that the Board of Standards and Appeals does not
hereby waive the Rules of Procedure and reopens and amends
the resolution pursuant to Z.R. §72-22, said resolution having
been adopted on June 19, 1979, expiring June 19, 1989; as to
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